

**APPEAL NO. 14-1382**  
**UNITED STATES COURT OF**  
**APPEALS**  
**FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT**

---

TRINITY LUTHERAN CHURCH OF COLUMBIA, INC.

*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

v.

SARA PARKER PAULEY, in her official Capacity as  
Director of the Missouri Department of Natural Resources  
Solid Waste Management Program

*Defendant-Appellee.*

---

Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Western District of Missouri  
Civil Case No. 2:13-CV-04022-NKL  
(Nanette K Laughrey)

---

**Appellant's Initial Brief**

---

Joel L. Oster  
MO Bar No. 50513  
joster@alliancedefendingfreedom.org  
Erik W. Stanley  
KS Bar No. 24326  
estanley@alliancedefendingfreedom.org  
Kevin H. Theriot  
KS Bar No. 215656  
ktheriot@alliancedefendingfreedom.org  
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM  
15192 Rosewood St.  
Leawood, Kansas 66224  
(913) 685-8000; (913) 685-8001 (fax)

Michael K. Whitehead  
MO Bar No. 24997  
THE WHITEHEAD LAW FIRM, LLC  
1100 Main Street, Suite 2600  
Kansas City, Missouri 64105  
(816) 876-2600; (816) 221-8763 (fax)  
mike@thewhiteheadfirm.org

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants*

## **SUMMARY AND REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT**

Appellant Trinity Lutheran Church, Inc. (“Trinity”) sought to participate in the neutrally available Playground Scrap Tire Surface Material Grant Program (“Scrap Tire Program” or “Program”) to help make its Learning Center playground safe. The Missouri Department of Natural Resources Solid Waste Management Program (“Department”) rejected Trinity’s application because the learning center is affiliated with a church.

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

SUMMARY AND REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT..... i

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT ..... ii

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... v

JURISDICTION STATEMENT..... 1

STATEMENT OF ISSUES ..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 3

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT ..... 14

ARGUMENT ..... 17

I. TRINITY HAS STATED A CLAIM ..... 17

    A. Standard of Review. .... 17

    B. The Department violated the Missouri Constitution, Article I, § 7 ..... 19

        1. The Recycled Tire Program involves mutual considerations and thus any money to a receiving institution is not “in aid of” the institution. .... 20

        2. Barring Trinity from participating is discriminatory. .... 24

    C. The Department violated the Establishment Clause. .... 24

        1. Excessive Entanglement ..... 25

        2. Discriminates between religious denominations. .... 26

3.	Hostility to religion .....	27
D.	The Department violated the Equal Protection Clause .....	29
1.	The Department does not have a compelling governmental interest.....	32
2.	The Department’s actions are not narrowly tailored. ....	40
E.	The Department violated the Free Exercise Clause.....	41
II.	LEAVE SHOULD HAVE BEEN GRANTED TO AMEND THE COMPLAINT .....	42
	CONCLUSION .....	44

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases:**

*Abcarian v. McDonald*,  
617 F.3d 931 (7th Cir. 2010) .....30

*Abdulhaseeb v. Calbone*,  
600 F.3d 1301 (10th Cir. 2010) .....30

*Americans United v. Rogers*,  
538 S.W.2d 711 (Mo. 1976) (en banc) .....1,9,10,20,21,35

*Ashcroft v. Iqbal*,  
556 U.S. 662 (2009).....18

*Bills v. U.S. Steel LLC*,  
267 F.3d 785 (8<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2001) .....18,43

*Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly*,  
550 U.S. 544, 570 (2007) .....18

*Board of Ed. of Westside Community Schools v. Mergens*,  
496 U.S. 226 (1990).....27

*Brown v. Board of Education*,  
347 U.S. 483 (1954).....31

*Brusca v. Missouri ex rel. State Board of Education*,  
332 F.Supp. 275 (E.D. Mo. 1971) .....23

*Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye v. City of Hialeah*,  
508 U.S. 520 (1993).....2,32,41

*City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr., Inc.*,  
473 U.S. 432, 439 (1985) .....3,29

*City of New Orleans v. Dukes*,  
427 U.S. 297, 303 (1976) .....3,29

<i>Colorado Christian University v. Weaver</i> , 534 F.3d 1245 (10th Cir. 2014) .....	2,25,26,28,37
<i>Cornelia I. Crowell GST Trust v. Possis Med., Inc.</i> , 519 F.3d 778 (8th Cir.2008) .....	19
<i>Everson v. Board of Education</i> , 330 U.S. 1, 18 (1947).....	27
<i>Fraternal Order of Police Newark Lodge No. 12 v. City of Newark</i> , 170 F.3d 359 (1999) .....	32,37
<i>Harbin-Bey v. Rutter</i> , 420 F.3d 571 (6th Cir. 2005) .....	30
<i>Harfst v. Hoegen</i> , 163 S.W.2d 609 (Mo. 1941) .....	23
<i>Hartmann v. Stone</i> , 68 F.3d 973 (6th Cir. 1995) .....	41
<i>Kintzele v. City of St. Louis</i> , 347 S.W.2d 695 (Mo. 1961) (en banc).....	1,9,20,22,
<i>Larson v. Valente</i> , 456 U.S. 228 (1982).....	2,26
<i>Leutkemeyer v. Kaufmann</i> , 364 F. Supp. 376, (W.D. Mo. 1973).....	12
<i>Locke v. Davey</i> , 540 U.S. 712 (2004).....	12,26,37-40
<i>McVey v. Hawkins</i> , 258 S.W.2d 927 (Mo. 1953) .....	23
<i>Midrash Sephardi, Inc. v. Town of Surfside</i> , 366 F.3d 1214 (11th Cir. 2004) .....	2,41

<i>Oliver v. State Tax Commission of Missouri</i> , 37 S.W.3d 243 (Mo. 2001) (en banc) .....	39
<i>Owen v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 533 F.3d 913 (8th Cir.2008) .....	17
<i>Parnes v. Gateway 2000, Inc.</i> , 122 F.3d 539, 550–51 (8th Cir.1997) .....	18,43
<i>Paster v. Tussey</i> , 512 S.W.2d 97 (Mo. 1974) (en banc) .....	23
<i>Roemer v. Board of Public Works of Maryland</i> , 426 U.S. 736 (1976).....	35
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector and Visitors of Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995).....	27
<i>Rosenzweig v. Azurix Corp.</i> , 332 F.3d 854 (5th Cir.2003) .....	18
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963).....	34
<i>Sherbrooke Turf, Inc. v. Minnesota Dept. of Transp.</i> , 345 F.3d 964 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2003) .....	31
<i>64th St. Residences, Inc. v. City of New York</i> , 4 N.Y.2d 268 (1958).....	21
<i>SNAPP, Inc., v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 532 F.3d 496 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2009) .....	18
<i>St. Louis University v. Masonic Temple Association of St. Louis</i> , 220 S.W.3d 721, 726 (Mo. 2007) .....	10,11,13,16,20,25,26,35,36
<i>Tenaflly Eruv Ass’n v. Borough of Tenaflly</i> , 309 F.3d 144 (3d Cir. 2002) .....	2,41

<i>United States v. Batchelder</i> , 442 U.S. 114 (1979).....	3,30
<i>United States ex rel. Hebert v. Dizney</i> , 2008 WL 4538308 (5th Cir. Oct.10, 2008) .....	18
<i>Widmar v. Vincent</i> 454 U.S. 263 (1981).....	39
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972).....	34
<i>Zutz v. Nelson</i> , 601 F.3d 842 (8th Cir. 2010) .....	18,43
<b><u>Statutes:</u></b>	
28 U.S.C. §1291 .....	1
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....	4,16,17,19,
Fed. R. Civ. P. 15(a)(2).....	18
Fed. R. Civ. P. 59 .....	18
Fed. R. Civ. P. 60 .....	18
V.A.M.S. Const. Art. 1, § 7 .....	8,19
